[bookmark: _GoBack]Quick Reference Guide -- Change Order Reports
This article is intended to guide the user in the creation of a change order report in Cognos.   Please read this QRG thoroughly before generating your change order report.  It is important that the instructions below are followed in order to obtain the correct results.
There are four change order reports located in Cognos – Official MoDOT Change Order Report, Official MoDOT MILESTONE ADJUSTMENT Change Order Report, Official MoDOT TIME ADJUSTMENT Change Order Report, and Official MoDOT ZERO DOLLAR Change Order Report. 
The “Official MoDOT Change Order Report” must be used for changes to Contract Items.  Make sure you are associating the change order reasons to specific line items.  If you are not, the reasons will not print correctly on the report.
All change order reports should be printed after the change order status has been changed from "Draft" to "Pending."  The results of your report are dependent on the fact that all previous change orders, with the exception of Zero Dollar or Time Extension change orders, MUST be in "Approved" status.  
All established Policies should be followed.  For instance, Categories must be entered for contingent items; the reasons MUST be associated to specific line numbers, etc.  
Generating the Change Order Report
1. Start Cognos on your computer.

2. Navigate to the Public Folders.  From there, select SiteManager Reporting.
[image: ]

3. Open the Headquarters folder, then select the Contract - Change Order folder.
[image: ]


4. Select the appropriate change order report.  
[image: ]


5. When the report opens, you will be prompted for specific information.  The “Official MoDOT Change Order” prompt boxes are shown in this example.  Information required may be different for the other types of change order reports.  
[image: ]

6. All prompts are required.  Information must be entered exactly as it appears in the system.  For example, Change Order 1 must be entered as “001”.

7. Select the “Finish” button to generate the report.

Saving the Change Order Report
SM updates the header information each time a change order is generated.  Therefore, you must save the report so the header will correctly reflect the contract information at the time of the report was created.  
Policy:  Change orders shall be saved in .PDF format to the V: drive in the following path for your district and org code:  V:\Contract Information Archive\District  # \ ORG # \ Contract ID \Change Orders\Pending.  (See Note below.)  File name should include the change order number placed within the file name so the change orders will sort properly when listed in the folder.  See example below:  [image: ]





Once the change order is saved, it should be sent as an attachment in an email to the contractor for signature.  
Once the change order has been approved at all levels, it shall be saved with all attachments in a single file to V:\Contract Information Archive\District  # \ ORG # \ Contract ID \Change Orders\Completed.
Note:	When distributing a change order electronically for signature, it should be stored with appropriate attachments in a single file in the “Completed” change order folder and linked from there.  (Attachments not normally sent to the contractor should be saved in the “Supporting Documents” folder.”)  Once the last digital signature is applied, the process is complete.  No further action is necessary on the part of the project office, that is, there is no movement of the document from one folder to another.


Change Order Reports (Revised 11/2013)		Page 1 of 3

image3.png
@[ PublicFolders My Folders
public Folders > SiteManager Reporting > Headauarters > Contract -Change Order CTEEEIX 28X

Eties: 1 -2 O] [ 1
O1 [wames [Hodiied s [ Actions
] E» Aooroved Change Orders Between Dates with Distict Prompt February 2, 2011 2:36:36 PM B b B BB More..
[) [P Chonae Order Quenttes and Amounts by Contract Jaruary 29, 2013 12:19:50PM EINCL I
[) [ Chone Order Quanttes by Contract August 24, 2012 70419 A ElEI N
) [ Chone Order Reasons by Ttam Code 3y 16, 2012 300:16 70 N
) [P Chome Orcer Trackina March 21, 2013 11:24:15 A4 EINCL I
[} > Chonae Order Usue by Reason Code, Beteen Dates Jaruary 24, 2013 10:52:12 A EINCL I
B E» Change Orders Approvedin Date Range Aprl 25, 2011 10:40:23 AM B b b B BB More..
@] Ofical HoDOT Chinge Order Report Novenber 12, 20139:41:57 AM EINCL I
B Officsl HoDOT MILESTONE ADJSTVENT Cinge OrderReport | February 25, 2012 7:40:15 A EINCL I
B Officsl HoDOT TIME EXTENSION Change Order Report Novenber 22, 2013 10:400 AM EINCL I
a Offcal HoDOT ZERO DOLLAR Chinge Order Report September 11, 2013 7:33:47 AM EINCL I
] ‘Pending Chanae Order Report February 2, 2011 2:28:33PM b b B B vore...





image4.png
[l Report Viewer - Official MODOT Change Order Report
MoDOT Change Order Report

This report will produce the entire change order.

Always reference a Contract Line Item Number in the Explanation.

Signatures lines will be provided based on the approval level criteria automatically set in SiteManager, or as a
result of an override of the rules. FHWA Signature will be required for those contracts with Federal Oversight.
This report shall not be used for Time Extension, Zero Cost, or Milestone Adjustment Change Orders. Reports are available for
each of those types of Change Orders.

If this reportis run on an approved Change Order the current quanities may not be correct.

Type in the Contract ID (ex. 040521-604)

.

3

Type in the Change Order No. (3-digit format)
H
H

I this the Final Change Order (Y.N)
*
N

Cancel

Rev. 06/03/2010




image5.png
T 090626-601 CO #005 JGU1045B Concrete.pdf
) 090626-601 CO 4006 GILE30B Dusl Rights. -

) 090626-601 CO 4007 JGILE30B Rockfll Base pdf

) 090626-601 CO 4008 JGILE30B Rarmp 3 ITS.pcf

) 090626-601 CO 4009 JGUL04SE Hybric VE pof

) 090626-601 CO 2010 JG1LE30B Asphalt Wedge.pcf

=) 090626-601 CO 011 J6I1830B No Cost - Milestone Adjustment 270 at Dorsett pdf




image1.png
{€ Public Folders - IBM Cognos Connection - Intenet Explorer provided by MoDOT

@) A& reoihcoomsnt/ g egnosapiait scior <[4 x |2 sing 5~
Rt = -

i Favorites s ] Web Sice Gallery ~

[P Ftdes o Comres Gt ||

Public Folders CEEE Y BB XIER
Entries: 1 -7 O | [ 1]

ol [wamed | Modified & | Actions

[[] £ MoDOT District and Division Shared Report Folders: October 31, 2013 2:25:43PM 5 vore.

ol T Septenber 5, 20135109152 A e

[ @8 aupeer August 27, 2013 1:15:17 AM S More




image2.png
\g Public Folders - IBM Cognos Connection L

s Connection  rndegraw Lo

Public Folders. My Folders

Publc Folders > SiteManaer Reporting

CEEEI X 2R X

Ewess 1 - 28O | [ [
Bl [named | Modified & [ Actions

(=] Contract -Admiristration November 21, 2013 12:09:01PM ' ore....

&} e Order September 26, 2011 2:55:12PM 6 vore...

(=] ‘Contract Estimates June 20, 2013 1:53:54PM ' ore....

(=] Controllers Office December 22, 2011 1:25:01PM ' ore....

[ £3 Dervandowr June 20, 2013 1:52:47PM 5 ore.




